

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SUED IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

JEROME NICKOLS, RYAN HENRY,
AND BEVERLY BUCK,

Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* QUICKEN
LOANS INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

ROBERT J. MUCHNICK

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM D. SARGENT

HONIGMAN MILLER

SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

2290 First National Building

660 Woodward Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 465-7000

rmuchnick@honigman.com

wsargent@honigman.com

JEFFREY B. MORGANROTH

MORGANROTH &

MORGANROTH, PLLC

344 N. Old Woodward

Avenue, Suite 200

Birmingham, MI 48009

(248) 864-4000

jmorganroth@

morganrothlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Quicken Loans Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> QUICKEN LOANS INC.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Quicken Loans.....	3
B. Quicken Loans' Mortgage Bankers Are Exempt From the FLSA's Over- time Requirements	4
C. Intervenors' Counsel Files Multiple Lawsuits Against Quicken Loans Attacking the Exempt Classification of Its Mortgage Bankers.....	8
D. The DOL Issues AI 2010-1	11
E. The Havoc Wreaked by the DOL's AI 2010-1	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Biggs v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-11928 (E.D. Mich.)	10, 12, 13
<i>Chasteen v. Rock Financial</i> , No. 2:07-cv-10558 (E.D. Mich.)	9, 10
<i>Henry v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 897 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Henry v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-40346 (E.D. Mich.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Mathis v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-10981 (E.D. Mich.)	9, 10
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass'n v. Solis</i> , No. 12-5246 (D.C. Cir.)	11
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	18
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	17
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	17
5 U.S.C. § 553	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	18
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	2, 4, 5, 13, 16
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	4
Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. § 259	1, 2, 9
29 U.S.C. § 259(a)	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b)	7
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Defining & Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales & Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	7
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of Labor’s Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-1 (Mar. 24, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Department of Labor’s Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, FLSA2006-31 (Sept. 8, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735, 1993 WL 388305 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Holdsworth’s English Law</i> , 25 L. QUARTERLY REV. 414 (1909).....	19
